
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 17 September 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Edward Fraser 
Reeves (Chairman) 

Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Beckett Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Andrew Crichton Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Dom Vaitkus 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Budget and Business Planning Process 2025-26  (Pages 9 - 42)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report is to inform the Budget Planning Committee of the proposed approach to 
the 2025/26 Budget and Business Planning Process and provides context and 
background information on the existing Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
information on latest government announcements relevant to the Strategy.  
 
Recommendations 
             
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of Appendices 1-5. 
 
 

7. Monthly Performance Report  (Pages 43 - 76)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2024/2025 as at 30 June 2024 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report.    
 
 

8. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 9 September 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 16 July 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chairman)  

Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Gordon Blakeway 

Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

 
 
Officers: Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering 
& Controls 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2024 and 22 May 2024 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 16 July 2024 

  

6 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2025 - 26  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report to enable Members to 
consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) for 
2025/26. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding promotion and 
awareness of the scheme, the Head of Revenues and Benefit Services and 
Benefit Services and Performance Manager explained that information was 
available online on the council website, leaflets were included in council tax 
bills and the Department for Work and Pensions, and the council’s Customer 
Services team signposted and promoted the scheme. Customer Services 
advisors also assisted residents to fill in the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding how the scheme was funded, 
the Head of Revenues and Benefit Services advised that the scheme was not 
funded, rather there was less council tax income. The in-year Council Tax 
collection rate for the 2023/24 financial year was 98.02%, which was the 
highest rate within the Oxfordshire authorities. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

council be noted.  
 

(2) That Executive be recommended to agree to retain the current scheme 
for 2025/26. 

 
 

8 Finance Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on 
the council’s financial position at the end of the financial year 2023-2024. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding reliance on agency staff 
resulting in overspends, the Strategic Business Partner – Business Partnering 
and Controls explained that there was an ongoing recruitment drive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the contents of the council’s 

outturn for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 report be noted. 
 

(2) That the use of reserve requests be noted. 
 

(3) That the reserves movements made under the Section 151 Officer’s 
delegated powers as part of the audit of prior years’ statement of 
accounts be noted. 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 16 July 2024 

  

 
(4) That the reprofiled capital budget, including corresponding financing 

from capital reserves, and adjustments to the 2024/25 capital 
programme accordingly be noted.  
 

(5) That outturn for 2023/2024, which is a balanced position after a 
contribution to reserves of £4.461m, be noted. 
 

(6) That the use of £0.285m of the Commercial Risk element of Policy 
Contingency to mitigate the delay in forecast lettings for some 
properties within 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 

9 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the work plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan update be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is public.   

Budget and Business Planning Process 2025-26 

Committee Budget Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 17 September 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Cllr McLean, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

27 August 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer), Michael 
Furness

  
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report is to inform the Budget Planning Committee of the proposed approach to the 
2025/26 Budget and Business Planning Process and provides context and background 
information on the existing Medium-Term Financial Strategy and information on latest 
government announcements relevant to the Strategy.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of Appendices 1-5. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The report submitted to, and approved at, the 9 September 2024 Executive 

Committee at Appendix 1 summarises the approach the council intends to take in 
order to set its 2025/26 budget and 5-year MTFS for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30.  
It also proposes a revision to the Reserves Policy.  
 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are financial implications as a result of this report. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance, 7 August 2024 

Legal The Council legally has to set a balanced budget each year.  
Ensuring there is a robust process in place will help it to achieve 
that. 
Shahin Ismail, Interim Legal Services Manager, 7 August 2024 

Risk Management  The Council faces significant risks given the scale of the financial 
challenge for 2025/26.  Having a robust process in place to 
develop budget proposals and the associated Corporate Plan will 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



help to mitigate these.  These risks are managed as part of the 
operational and leadership risk register. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 28 August 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X  There are no Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
implications arising as a direct consequence of this 
report. However, as per our equalities framework, 
all proposals are developed in line with the Equality 
Act 2010. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 
28 August 2024 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, 
[...]
ss 2025-26 

Appendix 2 Previously agreed Savings 2024/25 – 2028/29 

Appendix 3 Previously agreed Growth 2024/25 – 2028/29 

Appendix 4 Budget and Business Planning Timetable for the 2025/26 
Process 

Appendix 5 Reserves Policy 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers Council 26 February 2024: Budget Setting for 2024/25 and 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy up to 2028/29 

Page 12



Report Author Lynsey Parkinson, Strategic Finance Business Partner 

Report Author contact 

details 

lynsey.parkinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
01295 221739 

 

Page 13

mailto:lynsey.parkinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is public.  

Budget and Business Planning Process 2025-26 

Committee Executive 

Date of Committee 9 September 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration, 
Councillor Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report

27 August 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer), Michael 
Furness 

Purpose of report 

To inform the Executive of the proposed approach to the 2025/26 Budget and Business 
Planning Process and provides context and background information on the existing 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and information on latest government announcements 
relevant to the Strategy.  

1.0 Recommendations 

The Executive resolves: 

1.1 To approve the Budget and Business Planning Process for 2025/26. 

1.2 To approve the base assumptions to be used for the 2025/26 budget. 

1.3 To approve a five-year period for the Medium-Term Financial Strategy to 2029/30 
and five-year period for the Capital Programme to 2029/30. 

1.4 To approve the revised Reserves Policy at Appendix 4. 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 This report is the first in the series on the Transformation Budget and Business 
Planning process for the forthcoming year. It forms context and background 
information and is part of the process which will culminate in Council setting a 
budg
[...]
tlement.  The Council does not expect to have received the 
Provisional Financial Settlement until December.  

 

Page 21



3.25 As there is so much uncertainty around future local government funding, in particular 
from 2025/26 onwards, the MTFS will continue to be updated based on the latest 
information available and using scenarios and a sensitivity analysis to form a view.  

 
 Savings Proposals 
  
3.26  Given the challenging situation relating to funding and the high levels of uncertainty, 

the Council will undertake to identify savings options to address the MTFS gap should 
it materialise.  

 
3.27 In line with the MTFS approved in February 2024 the Council will: 

 Adopt a transformational approach to service delivery to shape the thinking for 
the future design of the Council. 

 Review the Council’s service level priorities and alignment of resources to 
maximise delivery of priorities within the resources available 

 Maximise income opportunities 

 Continue to lobby policy makers 
 
3.28 Savings proposals will take the form of both expenditure reduction and increases in 

income.  These will take into account the impacts identified in the MTFS approved in 
February 2024, and the ongoing financial impact of the cost-of-living crisis. 
Assumptions will be revisited and revised as information becomes clearer, but it is 
important to note that the actual implications will not be known until very late in the 
Budget and Business Planning process. 

 
3.29 The Budget and Business Planning Process will consider the impact that savings 

proposals may have on the strategic priorities of: 

 Housing that meets your needs 

 Supporting environmental sustainability 

 An enterprising economy with strong and vibrant local centres 

 Healthy, resilient, and engaged communities 
 
3.30 The strategy for identifying savings will be based on the plan to address the MTFS 

gap which was approved by Council in February 2024.  The Council will look to 
ident
[...]
eported and 
reviewed during the closedown process. 

 
5.5. The reserves policy will be reviewed annually as part of the budget setting 

process. 
 

6. Use of Reserves Approval 
 

6.1. Table 1 below shows the level of approval required to use or contribute to 
usable reserves. 

 

Page 41



Appendix 5 

Table 1 Level of approval required for requested use of or contribution to reserves 

 

Type of Reserves Level of Approval Required* 

General Reserves and Balances Executive 

Earmarked Reserves Executive 

Revenue and Capital Grant Related Reserves Section 151 Officer 

Capital Receipts Reserves Section 151 Officer** 

* Unless previously approved by Full Council as part of approval of the budget 
** If the Section 151 officer feels there is benefit to using the flexible use of capital receipts 
direction to fund revenue costs then in line with the statutory guidance a flexible use of capital 
receipts strategy will be taken to full council for approval. 

 
6.2 The current trend for external audits to extend beyond the end of the next 

financial accounting year can result in changes to the accounts which could 
have an impact on useable reserves.  Therefore, for changes to and from 
useable reserves which come about as a result of external audit following the 
submission of the annual outturn report, the Section 151 Officer will have 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to 
manage the impact on useable reserves of such changes to ensure the long-
term resilience of the Council.  Any such changes made under this delegated 
power will be reported to the Executive when the audit is complete. 

Page 42



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Monthly Performance Report 
 

Committee Budget Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 17 September 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property & Regeneration, 
Councillor Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

20 August 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance, Michael Furness
 

 

Purpose of report 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2024/2025 as at 30 June 2024 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the finance aspects of the report. 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of this report.    
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the forecast 

outturn position for the year end based on the position as at 30 June 2024. 
 
Implications & Impact Assessments  
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

Financial and Resource implications are detailed within sections 
4.1 and 4.2 of this report. The reserves policy requires Executive 
to agree transfers to and from earmarked reserves and general 
balances during the financial year. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance, 29/08/2024 

Legal There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
Shahin Ismail, Interim Head of Legal Services. 
Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Risk Management  There are no risk implications arising directly from this report  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 27 August 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X  There are no equality implications arising directly as 
a consequence of this report 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 
27 August 2024 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X   

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X  N/A 

ICT & Digital 
Imp
[...]
apital - Total Project June 2024 1

	Appendix 2 - Detailed Revenue Narrative on Forecast June 2024
	Appendix 3 - Virements June 2024
	Appendix 4 - Funding June 2024
	Appendix 5 - Use of Reserves and Grant funding June 2024

	8 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 September 2024 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chairman)  
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Kieron Mallon) 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Frank Ideh) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
  
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 September 2024 

  

 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

14 Budget and Business Planning Process 2025-26  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report to inform the Budget 
Planning Committee of the proposed approach to the 2025/26 Budget and 
Business Planning Process and provides context and background information 
on the existing Medium-Term Financial Strategy and information on latest 
government announcements relevant to the Strategy. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the Reserves Policy 
and the flexible use capital receipts, the Head of Finance advised that there is 
currently no intention to apply to use capital receipts to fund revenue costs. 
 
In response to Members’ questions to the Council adopting a transformational 
approach to service delivery to shape the thinking for the future design of the 
Council, the Head of Finance advised that the transformational approach had 
been looking at the shape and design of the organisation in anticipation of the 
significant pressures that the Council will face in the future with impact of the 
change of Business Rates on the net budget. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Budget and Business Planning Process 2025-26 be noted. 
 
 

15 Monthly Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that’s summarised Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2024/2025 as at 30 June 2024 and gave the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on the reported overspend on planning 
appeals and the contingency in place, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 September 2024 

  

Resources advised that officers are happy with the contingency in place 
however the situation is being monitored by officers as additional planning 
appeals are being received. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

16 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chairman asked the Committee if any Members had any queries or 
additional items for the Committee Work Plan to which no response was 
received. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.53 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


